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UNITED STATES POLO ASSOCIATION
BEFORE A HEARTNG COMMITTEE OF THE USPA
' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING
IN THE MATTER OF: o © - CASENO., 2009-HC-003

UNITED STATES POLO ASSOCIATION,

- Charging Party/Petitionet, |
V8. |
JAMES DEANGELIS,
Charged PartyfResponcient.' . |
‘ . /
FINAL ORDER

“THIS GAUSE‘ came before Peter Poor and Ed Armstrong acting as the duly
appointed Heating Commitiee of the United States Polo Assdciation (e “USPA") fo |
expedited hearmg on Dctober 7, 2009 The heanng, whlch took place in a meetmg room
in the Holiday Tnn Express Hotel & Sultﬂs 901 Jefferson Boulevard, Warmck Rhodc
Igland 02885? arose from a Notice of Conduct Violation, Issuance of USPA Charge &

' thice of 'Expeditéd Hearing dated Dqtober 2, 2d0§. The USPA ‘and the Regpondent,
who were both present at the Hearing Bithei' personally or telephonically, offered withess
"cestimony and'vélioils documents in support of and in 'dgfense‘ of the charges. Haviﬁg
cuﬁsidcred the chﬁrges, the testimﬁny givén by the witnesses, the documents}. offered by
the p’arl:ie‘s, and after otherﬁSE being duly advised in the. premises, the following findings

- of fact, conclusions, and rulings are made.
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‘1. The Charges Against‘Respondent.

Respondent was charged, by Notice of Conduct Violation, Issuance of USPA
- Charge & Notice of Expedited I—Iearing dated October 2, 2009, with violations ef Outdoor

Rule 27(&) and 27(b) of the United States Polo Assocmtmn Rules of Outdoor and Arena’

~ Polo. [Exhlblt 1].

‘Outdoor Rule 27(b) provides, in .pertin_ent part, ‘that .“[n]o 'player may seize
[another pla.yer] with‘the. Haﬁd, strike or push with the head, hand, arm, or elbow....”
Outdoor Rule .27(19) previeles,l in pertinent ﬁart, that “[n]o player may physicaﬂy abuse
anether player or the pll'ayer"e own or another player’s mount.” | | o

| I Findings of Fact,

Samuel Shore, a nineteen (19) year old Member‘ of the USPA, testi‘fied‘ that on
Saturdaf,'S‘eptember 26, 2009, during the Finals Mateh at Newport International Polo
Seﬁee in Peﬁemouﬂl, Rhode Island, Respondent punched him in the fa.ee. Respbndept
also testiﬁedlthat he struck Mr. Sl'iore in the face. Respondent further testified that his aet
was 1ntent10na.1 a.lthough he regrets he.vmg hit Mr. Shore. The Oﬂ'ielal on the ﬁeld David
Markell, test:lfied that he called a pena.lty and ejected Respondent from the remainder of
the game. Whlle on the field, Respondent admitted to Official Markell that he hit Mr.
Shdre. | | | | |

On Septembef 29, 2009 Official Markell authored'a. written complaint to the

SPA [Exhlblt Al. The complamt was dellvered to the USPA on September 30, 2009
and the Notice of Conduct Vlolatmn, Issuanee of USPA Charge & Notice nf Expedlted
Hearing (the “Notice™) was sent to Respondent vig pdf email e.nd Federal Express on

October 2,2009. At the hearing, Respondent argued that he never received the Notice by |

! This issue is discussed further jnfra.
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pdf email ‘altnough there is a receipt showing that it was dolivorod and reoei\rorl by
Respont:lont on Oototoor_ 2, 2009 nt 5:.08 pm [Exhibit 3]. Respondent’s testimony in this _
Tegard ‘is thus not credible. .‘Rospondont furtner ltostiﬁod that Federal Express did not
deliver the Notice to him on October 3, 2009 notwithstanding that there is a Federal
' Express oonﬂrrnation' of doiivor-y. .[lExhibit 2].‘ Again, Respondent’s tcstirnol1y' is not
credible on this point. Rospondont finally admitted that. he received the Notice on
‘October 5 2009, more than 48-hours boforo the hoarmg |

With respect to the i issue of the t1mo11noss of the Notloo, Rospondant argues that -
tho Notice dato'd October 2, 2009 is not timely because it was sent to Rospondont more
than .7.2-h0urs after the USPA’s reooipt of Official IVtarkell’s written oomplsint.
‘Notwithstanding Respondent’s srgurnonts to the contrary, the issuance of the Notioo on
October 2, 20I09‘ was timely, Although Official Msrkoll’s wtitten complaint is dated
September 29, 2009, ‘it was acmallg} received by the USPA on September 30, 20092 The |
October 2 2009 Nonoo which was sent to Respondent by the USPA less thsn 72-hours
aftor the written complaint was rscewed was thus tlmely

| III. Conoluslons

The fact that Respondent punched Mr., Shore is undtsputed Respondent, a then'
*coach™ or “instructor” for Mr.- Shore at the University of Connootiout, admittod that he -
indsoc.;l struck Mr, Shore, It is clear that Respondo.nt violsted.Outdoor Rules 27(a) and (b) |
when lho punched Mr. Shore on the fiold ciuring a USPA game. Conduict of this sort is

not condoned, nor tolerated by the USPA. This is especially true where, as here, the

* Apparently, on September 29, 2009, Official Markell attempted to fax the complaint to the USPA using
“two (2) incorrect numbers. [(803) 642-0950 and (859) 231-9938), This appears to be the reason why the
- USPA did not receive Mr. Markell’s complaint until September 30, 2009.
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“\_rictim” is a teenager and the Resjjendent was his polo ineu-uctor or coach, TheUSPA
hasa duty to eroteet its membere and enforce the eréeﬁizetidﬂ’ s rules,
o Af‘ter‘ considering all of the fe/eters, the ‘USPA Che.lrman e.dopte the ﬂildings of
| fact and eenelueiene made by the. dﬁly appointed Hearing Committee, and further finds
that the abeveementiuned Rule violations oeeurred and that a penalty as reeom_mended by |
tﬁe:Heeﬁng Committee is appropriate, | | | |
As a result of his weletlen of Outdoor Rules 27(a) and (b), and pursuant to By-
law 11(e)(1), a penalty should be 11'nposed on Respondent BaSed upon the above |
ﬁndmge of fact end eoneluemns, the USPA Chairman renders the follewmg penalty: |
| -V Reependent is suspended by the USPA and prehlblted from playing in any -
USPA Event USPA Sanetmned Event or at any USPA member elub fer a period of "
tweIVe (12) months commencmg on October 10 2009 and. expu’mg on October 9,2010;
B Respondent is placed on probation with the USPA fer a period ef twelve
© (12) months conunenemg on October 10, 2010 and expiring on October 9, 2011 (the
- “Probation Pened”), If, durlng the Probation Period, Respondent is ejected from any
- USPA Event or USPA Sanctioned E;reqt or tournament and a subsequent .eemplaint and
~ hearing on that violation takes place wherein Reseondent is 'd'etermined to have again
vlelated a USPA Rule, Respondent shall receive at a minimum an addltlenal twelve (12)
month suspension from all USPA Events, all USPA Sanetloned Events and tournaments
and all USPA member elubs; “
| C. Respondent is ordered fo pay to the “United States Pole Association,”

._withit; fiﬁ:een (15) days of the date of this Final Order, the Aeeoeiation’s costs of this
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- proceeding in the amount.of Eight‘Thoueand Thtee Hundred Eighty Dollare ($8,380.00).
In the event that peyment is not made tnnely, (1) the sum shall accrue interest at the
hlgheet rate allowed by law, and (ii) the USPA may extend Respondent’s suspensmn by -
 the nnmber of days of dehnqueney, | | |
D.. By virtue of this Final Drder, the USPA hereby pubhcly censures
- Reependent for his eonduet which. wolates Outdeor Rules 27(a) and 28(b). A copy of

| this Final Order (or a summary thereof) shall be published in The MOrning Line

| newslettet', 'Pole Pieyers; Edtﬁen magazine, and/erl on the-USPA website; and

E. A eepy of fhis Fmel Drder shall be plaeed in Respondent 8 pennanent

membershp file with the USPA and mey be used by the USPA for any purpuse in anyy

" futuze dteetplmery matters mvolvmg Respondent
- Ordered and Adjudged by the USPA Chalrman on. thls 121;11 dev of Detober 2009

Thoma_s 7. Biddle, Sr. Chairman
eoples to

Craig T. Galle, Esq
' Chapman & Galle, PLC - .
13501 South Shore Blvd., Suite 103
Wellington, Florida 33414
. Tel: (561) 798-1708

. Fax: (561) 798-1709

- pololawyer@aol com

. (USPA Legal Counsel)

James DeAngelis

541 Bellevue Avenue -
Unit#1.

Newport, Rhode Island 02840
Email; jdeange900@acl,com
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Robert E. Arnold, III, Esq.
Arnold & Keck, LLC

525 East Kansas Road
Olathe, Kansas 66061

Fax: (913) 764-8508
rarnold@arnoldkeck.com
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